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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 19th August, 1992/
28th Sravana, 1914 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock The Deputy Chaieman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Contrgl of Pollution

#*561. SHRI SURESH PACHOUR*
Will the Mmister of ENVIRONMENT
AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have identified critically polluted areas; if so, the details thereof and the steps taken for control of pollution in those areas; and

{b) whay specific steps have been taken to control pollution jn Dhanbad?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT ANDi
FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL  NATH):
(a) Yes, Sir. The Central Pollution Control Board, in consultation with the
{State Pollution Control Boards and based on the poliution load, have identified pineteen areas in the country as critically polluted areas, the details of which are given in the Statement laid on the Table of the House. These critically polluted areas have been surveyed to assess the pollution problems and action plans, including for vecycling and re-use of waste, have been prepared to prevent further deterioration of the environment.

(b) A statement ig laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The details of the critically polluted areas are:

1. Parwanoo (Himachal Pradesh).
2. Kalaamb (Himachal Pradesh).
3. Howrah (West Bengal).
4. Durgapur (West Bengal),
5. Dhanbad (Bihar).
6. Talcher (Orissa).
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7. Vishakhapatnam, (Andhra Pradesh).
8. Korba (Madhya Pradesh).

9. Manali—Madras (Tamil Nadu).
10. Bhadravati (Karnataka},

11. Singrauli (Uttar Pradesh).

12. Pali (Rajasthan )

13. North Arcot (Tamil Nadu).
14. Govindgarh (Punjab),

15, Najafgarh (Delhi).

16. Vapi (Gujarat).

17. Chembur (Maharashtra).

18. Greater Cochin (Kerala),

19. Digboi (Assam).

(b) The steps taken 1o control pollu-
tiin in Dhanbad include the following:

(i) The Government hag identified Dhanbad (Bihar) as a problem area in the country. This area has been surveyed for pollution assessment in order to take necessary control measures for res-
toraten of environmental quality.

(ii) Beehive Oveng have multiple outlets and thereby cause fugitive emissions.
A standardised design has been evolved where these outlets are replaced by single outlet;

(‘ii) Effluents and emission standards have been prescribed under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986.

(iv) Al the industrial ynits have been asked to comply with the effluent and emission standards on a time bound basis,

(v) Standards om water consumption for major polluting categories of industries have been notified under the Water (Prevention and Control of Peollution)
Cess  Act, 1977.

(vi) Studies on the effect on Environmental Pollutants on health end to assess the ground water quality have been initiated,

(vii) Awareness programmes throuph preparation of audig-visualy and organisation of workshops have been launched.
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(viii) A network of ambient air quality and water quality monitoring stations have been set up.

(ix) Fiscal incentives are provided for installation of pollation confrol equipment and shifting of polluting industries from conjested areas.

(x) A scheme is in effect to give assistance o clusters of small scale industries unity for setting up common effluent treatment facilities,

(xi) Environmental audit for industries have been made mandatory from 1993.

(xi1) Stcps have been initiated to ex-
tensd measures for abatement of pollution fo tributarie; of the river Ganga including the Damodar in Phase 11 of the Ganga Action Plan.

g o=y 0 gvEwmfa
HEIRA, AU AR RW FT faFae aeET § | B Ay wiAAr AGnar fE
wnifdes fadts § I sgaw &
9@ BT 7 & AR T 7 famr
¥ oar #9931} F,  #T w@rfad
g7 ®|mr oawIT 7 ugawsr fAmaw
FE F fag F1E o= agEa
7Y & 7 T |y g oar 3w
fagqem 71 & 7 wEAm wET ST A
IF 39T H A FEr g & zRame-Hewr oIfse w1¢ 3= 1993
17 f3ar soar al #7 fag gy §
9g8M 1 FAT FE F (A0 IIAWT gIr 7 gA%T Fur fAgm § 7

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam. there are three questions in this one.
Vehicular pollution accounts for 60 per cent of the load in major metropolitan cities and emission standards have been set. The gross emission standards for all types of vehicles on the road have been notified under the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 and these have come into force from March 1, 1990. The Ministry of Surface Transport has also advised the various State Transport Dire.
_ctorates to impose gross emission standards. Every manufacturer of motor vehicles—this is for new vehicles—at source is required to submit the prototype of the vehicle manufactured for test by an agency of the Government 'and they give it a certificate of conformity of production on the campliance of the provision of the rules including the emission standards. These provisions have come into effect from 1st April,
1991. Under the Motor Vehicle Rules also, pross emission standards have been set up. The Central Pollution Control Board has set up an expert Committee in March, 1991, to evolve mass emission standards. The National Environmental Engineering Research Institute (NEERI), Nagpur, is engaged in developng indigenous catalytic convertors for controlling exhaust emission. Public awareness campaigns have also been launchedi Now several of these measures have becn taken. With regard to international assistance in pollution control, the Government of India has entered into an agreement with the World Bank in July, 1991, an a project for industrial pollution control. The agreement includes a linc of credit. .. (Interruptions)

SHRI S. S. SURJEWALA: It could be laid cn the Table. A lot of time will be taken if the Minister gives a lengthy answer,

SHRI KAMAL NATH: L:t me answer very briefly. There is a 156 million dollar agreement with the World Bank which will cover the Eighth Plan period
.. (Interrupt o:s)
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 will now ask the Members to put small questons, pointed questions, so that the Minister can give a pointed answer.
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DR, R. K. PODDAR: Madam, our very active Minister has given w8 a 12-point programme for controlling pol-
lugion. But I believe that this is not only for Dhanbad, but for all the critically polluted areas. I am particularly interested to, know about points 9 and
10. Fiscal incentives are provided for installation of pollution control equipment and shifting of poffuting industrie®
from congested areag and @ scheme is in effect o give assistance to clusters of small-scale industrial units for setting up common effluent treatment facility. Now, you know, Madam, in Mhathura, a lot of old style forging industries are emitting sulphur dioxide destroying the beautifu]
Taj Mahal, In the hear of Howrah city, the ¢ld style forging industries are emit-
ing lots of poluting gases, Sp Iwould like to know what assistance the Government is giving to these small-scale InduSirial units to shift those units outes side Mathura or outside Howrah, as the case may be,
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SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, in the National Pollution Control Policy, an. nounced a couple of mouths agy which I had placed in the Library of Parliament, we had mentioned two specific things.
One is the question of fiscal incentives and aSsistance tg small-scale industries.
As far as clusters of small-scale industrieg are concerned, there iy , scheme whereby some element of subsidy is provided and the terms arc very flexible. With regard- to fisca] incentives, industry-wise, a large number of proposals have come for specific industries to provide inceniives and disincentives. Thess proposals are being worked out, Some industries have been given fiscal incentives and some others are heing processed and we are recommending action to the Finance Ministry in this regard. We jusf cannot have incentives alome. @ We are going to have some disincentives alSo to make it prohibitive for certain types of industries to remain in that area and operate.

On the specific question of Mathura, I would Tike to state that Mathura is @
protlem area because of its close proximity to the Taj and steps are being taken, I have personally alsg held discussions with the Mathura industries’ asSociations to find our ways whereby the pollutant Joad in that area could be reduced.

- THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now,
Mr. Murasoli Maran.

SHRI MURASOLI MARAN: Madam, the honourable Minister ham, in his statement “identified 19 areas ag critically pol-Inged areas amongst which two fall in Tamil Nadu, that is, SI. No. 7—Manali-Madras (Tami] Nadu) ang SI. No. 17-
North Arcot (Tamil Nadu). My chchota question is this: Have any specific steps been taken by the Government (0 re-
ducg pollution in these two areas?

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, the pellution here is very large in theSe areas, that is, in Manaii-Madras region and in North Arcot ijp Tamil Nadu, In the North Arcot district in Tamij] Nadu, there are .800- indusiries. There are not a few, but there are 800 industries, large, medium and small, Apart from these, there are clusters of induSiries in the small-scaie sector which are located in various places around there. This is a major problem, There are tanneries, aiso. There are 850 tanncries in the State out of which 558 are located in the Nor:h Arcot district alone. The analysis of the COD and BOD 1iecvels has shown that action is required here, especially for the tanneries. There is an action plan, There js not only an action plan, but there is also a scheme of fisca] incentives and that scheme is being implemented.

So far as Manali in Tami| Nadn is concerned, this apain is an area where the ground water has been contaminated by fluoride, nitrate and various other forms of contaminants and jn many areas it is not fit for drinking. This is an area which ig saturated with indnstries generating hazardous pollution. Having taken this up ag onme of the critically poliuted areas, we are taking steps, Tt is not just a question of critical industries. But we are looking into it from the focug of Specific arcas which are roliuted hecause of various factorg Jike larpe clusters of industries, their nature, their type, unplanned cxpansion, unplanned habitation, etc. This is being fjooked into in a holistic manner and there is an action plan and T will send it to the honourable Member.

THE DEPUTY <HAIRMAN; Mr.
Hari Prasad.

3HRI B. K. HARIPRASAD: Madam, the statement given by the honourable Minister has identified wnly onc critically polluted area in Karnaiaka, = But, T am afraid, there are more polluted arcas in Karnataka, especially areas in EBangalore City and the district. I just want to know the reasons for mot identifying those areas. I woulj alsg -like to know whether the Government i aware of the serioug pollution at Harihar caused by the discharge of poilutants by the polyester fibrg factories intp the Thunga river which has been causing crippling diseaSeg amongst the users of (he water of this river for years. 1 +would liky to know whether apy action has been taken, whether any corrective steps have been taken, in this regard,

SHRI EAMAL NATH: Madam, the statement which I have madeg is with regard to the critically polluted areas.
There are many polluted areas. We haye made a distinction between “critically poliuted” and ‘rolluted”. So, in Karnataka, only Bhadravati has been identified as a critically polluted area. Of course, the honourable Msmber is correct when he says that there may be othor aregs which are povinted. With regard to the specific arsa which he has mentionzd, I shaly 100X intg it and examine it.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: 1 think there are lotg of questions, iots of supplementaries, oa this. . . (Interruptions)

..But we cannot go on with sg many quezstions on this. 1 widi call Mr, Jagesh Desaj now. I am trying to cover every Seate., . (Interruptions).. .

SHRI JAGESH DESAIL: Madam Deputy Chairman, (Interrupticnsy . . .

SHRI ANANTRAY DEVSHANKER
DAVE: Madam, what is the diiference between “polluted” and “critically polluted” . (Interryptionsy . . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: [ think there are critical areas in this House also
... (Interrruptions)... Yes, Mr. Desai.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Madain Deputy Chatrpersen, a sindy wag made on behalf of the UNO by eminent exper(s, and that study called ‘Devyelopment and Taxation haz been released by the WHO. There they havy suggested thac there are some chemicals which are low cost, which produce effluents to a degree which is not toicrabls, They sajg that the industries usz such chemicals which are low cost but not the high =cst che-
micaly which do not have that kind of woliuting effluents. And what they suggested was that there ghould be some tax on such chemicals, on the value and the quantity that they arc using, so that thi; menace cait bs kept v check. So, 1 want to know whether (he Ciovernment
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19921 to Questions 10-
will start at least in these critical areas some kind of taxation op chemicals which are Icw ¢Ost but produce poliuting effluents so that the revenue realised from them can be utilised for cther purposes, for the contro] of pollution,

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Madam, there
« = certain chemicals which are essentially required, and we have to look at it to sec whether putting any levy will in-
creasg the ultimate cost, But there is ancther aspect to this. There are some chemicals which are banned for production in foreign countries, but are not banneq for use. Now, these rchemicals arg being manufactured in India, and thess are exported to those countries where the usage is not bammed but production is banned, production being banned becauss these are heavily polluting.
We are looking into th’s mattcr, identifying soch industres and seeinz whag kind of levy can be put on thes= indystries whose products are Lanned abroad, but are being manufactured in India for exports solely to these countries. So, we are going lo put some Lind of fiscal levy, financial levy on this. -

AN HON. MEMBER: Whv not
it?

ban

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Llevy or penalty?

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Well, by whetever name it is called, it shall be a charge.
Wea are evolving a scheme.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:; It should Ge. They are polluting, (Interruptions)
I have got 25 supplementaries, So, we cannot go ahead on this. ({mterruptions)
Question No, 562.

st os @ AW g% W
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Just a minute, PolNution js an important question. The Minister has taken care to answer most of the supplementaries. But, we cannot ask all the 30 supplementaries.
25 are there and 5 already asked. (Interriptions) Please. We are trying to change the rules. We will find in the next session ways and means to diScuss such issues in a different manner, not in the Question Hour, so that more Members can participate on (hese issues, instead of just asking a question. So, we are working on that...
it Tl o AT TR "l
T fan §

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN... . be-
¢ause we cannOt discuss the whole country in the Question Hour. And the Minister has been able to auswer quite a lot of questions. Question No. 562.

Closing of Patna-Farakka route by Inland water Transport Authority

*562. SHRI MOHAMMED AFZAL
alias MEEM AFZAL:{

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA:

Will the Minister of SURFACE
TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whethe it is a fact that the Inland Water Transport Authority was created as a means of cheaper transport;

(b) whethey it is also a fact that Water Transport js environmentally-friendly and a Jow cost transport; and

(c) if so, the reasomg for closing down Patna-Farakha route?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANS-
PORT (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER): (a)
Inland Waterways Authority of India was set up for the development and regulation of National Waterways.

(b) It is environmentally friendly and from point to point between places onf the river front hag lower cost of Transportation than other modes.

(c) Governmeng have no intention to close down thg Patna-Farakka route.

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Mohammed Afzal alias Meem Afzaj_
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